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)
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)

GEORGE L. STEVENS,
)




)
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)

DECISION


George L. Stevens is subject to discipline for committing a criminal offense and for committing an act while under color of law that involves moral turpitude.

Procedure


On December 2, 2004, the Director of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Stevens’ peace officer license.  Stevens was served a copy of the notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint.  On March 30, 2005, the Director filed a motion for summary determination with attached exhibits.  Stevens did not respond to the motion.  Pursuant to § 536.073.3, RSMo 2000,
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)3.A provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Director establishes facts that 

(a) Stevens does not dispute and (b) entitle the Director to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).


The following facts, as established by the Director, are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Stevens is licensed as a peace officer.  His license was current and active at all relevant times.

2. Stevens was the chief of the Hollister Police Department at the relevant times.

3. Between approximately May 1, 2002, and July 30, 2002, Stevens committed the criminal offense of stealing, in that he appropriated money seized as evidence in the amount of $2,600 from the City of Hollister without consent of the owner and with the purpose to deprive the owner.

4. Between approximately June 1, 2003, and September 30, 2003, Stevens committed the criminal offense of stealing, in that he appropriated bond money in the amount of $4,300 from the City of Hollister without consent of the owner and with the purpose to deprive the owner.

5. On June 17, 2004, in the Circuit Court of Taney County, Stevens pled guilty to two counts of the Class C felony of stealing.  On September 2, 2004, Stevens was sentenced to three years’ imprisonment on each count.  The execution of sentence was suspended, and Stevens was placed on probation for five years.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  Section 621.045, RSMo 2000.  The Director has the burden of proving that Stevens has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989). 


The Director argues that there is cause to discipline Stevens’ license under § 590.080, which states:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed;


(3) Has committed any act while on active duty or under color of law that involves moral turpitude or a reckless disregard for the safety of the public or any person[.]

Criminal Offense


The Director argues that stealing is a criminal offense under § 570.030, which states:


1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

The Director has shown that Stevens committed the crime of stealing when Stevens took bond and evidence money belonging to the City of Hollister without its consent to pay his personal bills.  There is cause to discipline Stevens under § 590.080.1(2) for committing a criminal offense.

Active Duty or Under Color of Law


The Director also argues that Stevens committed the offense while on active duty or under color of law and that the act involves moral turpitude.  There is no evidence as to whether Stevens was “on duty” when he stole the money.  Since we cannot make a finding that Stevens was on duty, we must determine whether his actions were “under color of law.”


Stevens admitted that, as Chief of Police, he “removed this money from the bond box in my office” and that he also took money from the evidence locker.
  He stated that he had not 

even placed the empty envelope in the evidence locker until the investigation into the theft began.


Courts have stated that whether the police officer is off duty or out of uniform is not controlling in determining whether the conduct was under color of law.  “It is the nature of the act performed, not the clothing of the actor or even the status of being on or off duty, which determines whether the officer has acted under color of law.”  Pickard v. City of Girard, 70 F. Supp. 2d 802, 805 (N.D. Ohio 1999) (citations omitted).  The court set forth two circumstances where an off-duty police officer’s actions are “state action” because they were performed under color of law:

(1) when a police officer undertakes purely private action while invoking his authority as a police officer, or as a result of his role as a police officer; and (2) when an off-duty police officer undertakes an official duty.

Id. at 806.


Stevens undertook the private actions of stealing bond and evidence money that was under his official control in order to pay his personal bills.  He stole the money using his access and authority as the police chief.  He acted under color of law.


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  We have concluded that stealing is a crime involving moral turpitude.  Director of Public Safety v. Murphy, No. 03-2298 PO (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Aug. 6, 2004).


There is cause to discipline Stevens under § 590.080.1(3) for committing an act under color of law that involves moral turpitude.

Summary


We find cause to discipline Stevens’ peace officer license under § 590.080.1(2) and (3).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on May 3, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2004 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Exhibit 3 to the motion – Stevens’ written statement.
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